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Summary

Site Plan Review application SP-25-21 proposes to construct a two-family attached dwelling structure with
associated parking and landscaping improvements. A Natural Resource Impact Review application has been
filed concurrently for an underground extension of utilities to serve the dwellings through the Riparian Corridor
overlay district. The proposed duplex will be one-story in height with individual entrances facing the north
side of the property as well as a side entrance facing Pacific Boulevard SW. Natural Resource Review, NR-01-21,
proposes an underground sewer connection for the duplex, boring underneath of Oak Creek, with boring to
take place outside of the protective 50-foot buffer of the Riparian Corridor.
The proposed development and use are permitted with Site Plan Review and Natural Resource Impact Review
approval. This report evaluates the proposal for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in
Section 2.450 and 6.310 of the Albany Development Code (ADC or Code). The analysis finds that all applicable
standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review and Natural Resource Impact Review are met with conditions of
approval outlined in this report.

Application Information
Proposal:

Review Body:
Property Owner/Applicant:

Site Plan Review to construct two-family attached dwellings (duplex) with
associated parking improvements. A Natural Resource Impact Review is
also required for underground extension of utilities through the Riparian
Corridor overlay district.
Staff (Type I-L Review)
Sona Athwal; 6732 Seven Mile Lane, Albany, OR 97321

Representative:

Laura Laroque, Udell Engineering and Land Surveying
63 E Ash Street, Lebanon, OR 97355

Address/Location:

6122 Pacific Boulevard SW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No: 11S-04W-25AA; Tax Lot 02201

Zoning:

NC – Neighborhood Commercial

Overlay:

Riparian Corridor Overlay District

Total Land Area:

0.44 acres (19,166 square feet)

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

RM (Residential Medium Density)
NC (Neighborhood Commercial)
NC
RS 6.5 (Residential Single Family)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Surrounding Uses:

Comprehensive Plan:
Existing Conditions:
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North: Single-family Residential
East: Single-family Residential
South: Commercial
West: Single-family Residential
Light Commercial
Unimproved vacant land

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
September 15, 2021. At the time the 14-day public comment period ended on September 29, 2021, the Albany
Planning Division had received one written comment opposed to the application, included as Attachment C.
These comments are addressed under the related criteria in this report.

Appeals

Appeal of a Type I-L decision must be made in accordance with ADC 1.410.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Site Plan Review

Albany Development Code (ADC or Development Code) includes the following approval review criteria in
Section 2.450 (identified below). These criteria apply in review of case file SP-25-21. Development Code criteria
are shown in bold italic followed by findings and conclusions. Certain findings explain how the proposed
development can meet review criteria through conditions of approval, where determined feasible.

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

In accordance ADC 1.160, the application was deemed complete as of September 13, 2021.

1.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.

Findings of Fact
2.1

Zoning. The subject property is located within the NC (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.
Table 4.050-1 (Schedule of Permitted Uses) identifies Single-Family and Two-Family Units as permitted in
the NC zone with Site Plan Review approval. The application for Site Plan Review (SP 25-21) proposes
construction of a two-family attached structure. Staff also acknowledge the applicant’s concurrent
proposal for underground utilities through the Riparian Corridor overlay zone on site via case file
NR-01-21.

2.2

Minimum Lot Size. Table 4.090-1 provides no minimum lot size in the NC zone; however, footnote
(1) requires the minimum lot size for residential units is 1,600 square feet per unit. The property is
approximately 19,166 square feet in size, providing more than the minimum size for two residential
units (3,200 square feet is required).

2.3

Lot Coverage. Table 4.090-1 of the ADC shows the NC zoning district to allow 80 percent maximum
lot coverage. The applicant proposes a structure approximately 2,500 square feet in size and a total
impervious area of 5,255 square feet. The property is approximately 19,166 square feet in total. The
proposed development including buildings and pavement would cover approximately 40 percent of
the lot.
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2.4

Density/Intensity/Height. Table 4.090-1 of the ADC shows standard for maximum building size,
although maximum building height in the NC zone is 30 feet. The proposed one-story duplex is
approximately 13 feet, 7.5 inches in height.

2.5

Setbacks. Table 4.090-1 shows the front yard setback in the NC zone to be 10 feet, and an interior
setback required when abutting a residential district of 10 feet with a reference to footnote (5).
Footnote (5) states structures on property abutting residential district and/or use require one foot of
setback for each foot of finished wall height with a minimum setback of 10 feet. Because the proposed
duplex has a finished wall height of eight feet, the minimum 10-foot interior buffer shall be required.
The northern property and western property lines abut single-family residential uses. As proposed on
the applicant’s site plan, the duplex meets the 10-foot front setback from Pacific Boulevard SW and
meets the interior setback of 10 feet on the northern and western property lines.
Table 4.090-1 notes there is no interior setback required when abutting a non-residential use or district.
The property to the south of the subject property is zoned NC and is used for a commercial use;
therefore, no interior setback is required on the south property line. However, as detailed in findings
below under Criterion 6.8, a buffer is required between the proposed duplex and the commercial use
located to the south.

2.6

Special Noise Corridor Setback. ADC 4.200 requires residential development adjacent to Pacific
Boulevard SW (Highway 99E) to have an additional setback of 25 feet. The proposed duplex and
carport meet the required 10-foot setback in the NC zone, as well as the additional 25-foot setback for
the special noise corridor, for a total of 35-foot setback from the property line abutting
Pacific Boulevard SW.

2.7

Minimum Parking Spaces. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Criterion Six (below)
pertaining to Article 9, Table 9.020-1, describing the off-street parking space requirements, which are
incorporated herein by reference.

2.8

Open Space, Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. Staff refer to the findings provided in response
to Criterion Six (below) pertaining to Article 9, specific landscaping, buffering, and screening standards,
which are incorporated herein by reference.

2.9

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 is not applicable to one- and two-family dwellings.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed use is allowed in the NC zoning district though subject to Site Plan Review approval.

2.2

The proposal meets the requirements for lot area, lot coverage, and building height and density in the
NC district.

2.3

The proposal meets applicable setbacks of the NC zone.

2.4

This review criterion is met with the following condition.

Conditions
Condition 1

Criterion 3

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (H istoric), as applicable.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The subject property is located outside of the Airport Approach district. Staff confirmed the subject
property is not located within the 100-year floodplain, nor is the property located within a Significant
Wetland Overlay. The subject property is located outside of a Historic District.

The subject property contains the Riparian Corridor District around Oak Creek, a stream located on
the western portion of the property. Criterion found in ADC Article 6 are addressed below in this
report through land use case NR-01-21 and are incorporated herein by reference.

Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact
4.1

Applicability. According to ADC 8.110, standards of ADC 8.110 through 8.160 apply to the
development of new detached and attached single-family residential units on individual lots.

4.2

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. As previously stated, the subject property is not located
within a historic district and does not contain a historic resource. Accordingly, this standard is not
applicable.

4.3

Home Orientation. ADC 8.130 requires at least one main entrance of each new home shall be within
eight feet of the longest street-facing wall of the dwelling unit, and either: face the street, be at an angle
of up to 45 degrees from the street, or open onto a porch. As demonstrated on elevation plans
submitted by the applicant, the proposed duplex has one main entrance facing Pacific Boulevard SW.

4.4

Street-Facing Windows. ADC 8.133 calls for at least 15 percent of the area of each street-facing facade
to contain windows or main pedestrian entrance doors. As shown on the applicant’s elevation drawing,
the proposed duplex façade contains 15 percent windows and main pedestrian entrance door on the
street-facing façade. Staff refer to the architectural detail provided by the applicant to find the plans
meet design standards as described in ADC 8.133.

4.5

Additional Standards – Infill and Redevelopment. Staff incorporate the applicant’s response to ADC
8.140 in support of findings that these standards are not applicable.

4.6

Parking and Access in the DMU, CB, HD, and WF Zoning Districts. The subject property is located
in the NC zone; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

4.7

Façade design and articulation in the DMU, CD, HD, and WF Zoning Districts. The subject property
is located in the NC zone, therefore this standard is not applicable.

4.8

Recreation / Common Open Space in the CB… Zoning Districts. Staff observe standards in ADC
8.200 through 8.305 to apply specifically to multiple-family development (e.g., apartments,
condominiums). ADC 8.110 provides that “single-family homes” include two-family units (duplexes);
therefore, multifamily design standards do not apply.

4.9

Commercial and Institutional Design. Staff observe standards in ADC 8.310 through 8.390 to apply to
non-residential structures; therefore, these standards do not apply.

4.10

Supplemental Residential Design Standards in Village Centers. Staff observe standards in ADC 8.480
to apply for properties located within the Village Center land use designation of the Albany
Comprehensive Plan. The subject property is not located within the Village Center Comprehensive
Plan designation; therefore, these standards do not apply.

Conclusion

4.1

As proposed, all applicable single-family attached design standards in Article 8 are met.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Off-Street Parking (ADC 9.020). ADC 9.020-1 requires that a duplex provide a total of four off-street
parking spaces. As shown on the applicant’s site plan, two parking spaces will be provided per unit for
a total of four parking spaces. The applicant proposes carports for each duplex unit as well as paved
parking spaces. The applicant proposes each space is at least 10 feet wide and 20 feet long, meeting
requirements of ADC 4.220 for parking space dimensions required for two-family residences in the
NC zone.

6.2

Parking Area Improvements. ADC 9.120 provides standards for Parking Area Improvements. These
standards do not apply to single-family residential development; therefore, these standards are not
applicable.

6.3

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) provides required landscaping for residential development criteria. All
front setbacks (exclusive of accessways) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in
accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit
approved. Because this application is subject to buffering standards, which are more restrictive as
detailed in Criterion 6.5 below, buffering standards supersede landscaping requirements under ADC
9.140.

6.4

Tree Protections. ADC 9.202 through 9.206 provides criteria for Tree Protections. The applicant
proposes no tree felling with these applications; therefore, these standards do not apply.

6.5

Buffering and Screening. ADC Table 9.210-1 requires attached dwellings must provide 10 feet of
buffering (but no screening) from an abutting commercial use or arterial street. The applicant’s site
plan provides 10 feet of buffering along the 60 feet of road frontage on Pacific Boulevard SW, a
principal arterial street.
The applicant’s proposal includes a limited amount of buffering to the commercial use to the south of
the subject property (approximately 84 feet). ADC 9.220 states a buffer has a depth equal to the amount
specific in the buffer matrix and contains a length equal to the length of the property line of the abutting
use. The property line between the subject property and the abutting commercial use is approximately
326 feet in length. ADC 9.210 states where a proposed use abuts undeveloped property, only one-half
of the buffer width shall be required. The property located to the south of the subject property is zoned
NC and has one commercial building located near Pacific Boulevard SW, leaving the rest of the
property undeveloped. A condition of approval has been included to ensure buffering is provided equal
to the length of the property line of the abutting use. However, due to the existence of the Riparian
Corridor on site, which is already heavily vegetated, the condition of approval will require buffering
along the length of the southern property line up to the beginning of the 50 foot Riparian Corridor
around Oak Creek. The condition of approval will also allow buffering to be reduced to one-half on
the western portion of the property, which abuts undeveloped commercial property.
ADC 9.230 requires that no buildings or parking areas are allowed in the buffer area. The applicant’s
site plan shows two carports located within the required 10-foot buffer area. A condition of approval
will be included to require the carports be moved outside of the buffer area.

6.6

ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas to be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides
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documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. Staff proposes a condition of approval related
to irrigation of the landscaping as proposed, in accordance with ADC 9.160.
6.7

Fences. ADC 9.360 through 9.390 provide standards for fences. No fencing is proposed with this
application; therefore, these standards do not apply.

6.8

Environmental. ADC 9.400 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of this residential development proposal are comparable to other existing
residential development in the vicinity. Staff anticipate no adverse environmental impacts from the
proposed duplex.

Conclusions
6.1

Off-street parking complies with requirements of ADC 9.020 as well as dimensional standards for
single-family dwellings found in ADC 4.220.

6.2

Buffering is required for abutting commercial use and abutting arterial street (ADC 9.208 through
9.270) and has been conditioned to be completed prior to final occupancy. A condition of approval
has been included to ensure no structure is located within the buffer area.

6.3

Irrigation of landscaping has been conditioned to be completed prior to final occupancy.

6.4

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

6.5

As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standards can be met.

Conditions
Condition 2

Buffering. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a site plan demonstrating buffering is provided along the length of
the property line of the abutting commercial use to the south of the subject property. A 10-foot
buffer shall be provided along the developed portion of the abutting commercial use. The
undeveloped portion of the abutting commercial use shall be provided a five-foot buffer until
meeting the vegetated 50-foot Riparian Corridor of Oak Creek, which is already considered a
buffer, or the applicant shall apply for and obtain an Adjustment to the buffering standards
per ADC 2.060 through 2.080.

Condition 3

Structures must be located outside of buffer. Before the City will issue a final occupancy
permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall provide a site plan showing no
structures are located within the required buffer, or the applicant shall apply for and obtain an
Adjustment to the buffering standards.

Condition 4

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160.

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

Public Street Access
7.1
Staff incorporate the applicant’s written response to Criterion Seven and findings shown in response
to Criterion Eight (transportation) herein. Below are staff findings in response to sanitary sewer, water,
and storm drainage.
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Sanitary Sewer
7.2

The applicant proposes to connect to this sewer lateral via boring underground below the Oak Creek
Riparian Corridor. No sewer connection is proposed through adjacent properties located on Brice
Court, and no disturbance to private property is proposed with this application. All sewer work will
occur on the subject site or in the designated sewer easement located to the west of the subject
property.

7.3

City utility maps show a 36-inch public sanitary sewer main along the west boundary of the subject
property on the west side of the drainageway abutting the site. City records indicate the property has
never been developed and has never been assessed for sanitary sewer.

7.4

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

7.5

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

7.6

The applicant’s submittal indicates a new sanitary sewer lateral will be installed to serve the proposed
duplex. The sewer lateral must cross the drainageway and a natural resource zone, so the applicant is
proposing to bore the lateral under these features. An encroachment permit must be obtained from
the Public Works Department before this work is started.

7.7

AMC 15.30.010 states a connection charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s sanitary
sewers from or for the benefit of any real property, against which, no assessment has previously been
levied or, for which, the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer has not been paid by the property
owner or predecessor thereof.

7.8

If the sanitary sewer is to be utilized pursuant to any activity involving a land division, the amount of
the applicable connection charge shall be paid, in full, prior to the signing of the final plat. In all other
cases, the connection charge shall be assessed and paid, in full, prior to the issuance of any building
permit or encroachment permit authorizing construction on real property which will utilize or connect
to any of the City facilities in AMC 15.30.010. (Ord. 5565 § 4, 2003).

7.9

AMC 10.01.080 (2) states before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to the
City the necessary system development charges and any other applicable fees for connection to the
public sanitary sewer system.

Water
7.10

City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in Pacific Boulevard SW. City records indicate the
property has never been developed and has never been assessed for public water.

7.11

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.12

City personnel install all water services two-inch and smaller. The applicant must obtain a water service
installation permit(s) from the City before the water service(s) is/are installed.

7.13

AMC 11.01.100 (1) states that in order to be eligible to receive public water service, public mains of
sufficient size to provide adequate service (domestic, commercial, industrial, and/or fire) to the
applicant without detriment to existing customers, must be in place adjacent to all property frontages,
or as specified by the City Engineer.

7.14

A connection charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water distribution facilities
from or for the benefit of any real property, against which, no assessment has previously been levied

SP-25-21 et al, Staff Report

October 18, 2021

Page 8 of 14

or, for which, the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by the property owner or
predecessor thereof (AMC 15.30.010).
7.15

If the water distribution facility is to be utilized pursuant to any activity involving a land division, the
amount of the applicable connection charge shall be paid, in full, prior to the signing of the final plat.
In all other cases, the connection charge shall be assessed and paid, in full, prior to the issuance of any
building permit or encroachment permit authorizing construction on real property which will utilize
or connect to any of the City facilities in AMC 15.30.010. (Ord. 5565 § 4, 2003).

Storm Drainage

7.16

City utility maps show a 15-inch public storm drainage main in Pacific Boulevard SW, and a
drainageway along the west boundary of the subject property. The storm drainage main in
Pacific Boulevard SW is under the jurisdiction of Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT).

7.17

If the applicant is proposing to discharge stormwater to the ODOT storm drainage system in
Pacific Boulevard SW, it is possible that ODOT permits may be required.

7.18

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In addition, any proposed
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system,
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and approved
by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

7.19

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.

7.20

AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 require a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained
for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one
acre, including all phases of the development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious
surfaces will be created or replaced. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

7.21

The subject property is smaller than one acre, so stormwater quality facilities will not be required for
this development.

Conclusions
7.1

Public sanitary sewer and water are available and adequate to serve the proposed development. The
applicant is proposing to bore a new sanitary sewer service lateral under the drainageway and natural
resource area to serve the proposed development.

7.2

The subject property has never been developed, nor has it been assessed for existing public sanitary
sewer or water facilities; therefore, connection charges will be due for these utilities before a building
permit or encroachment permit will be issued.

7.3

Public storm drainage facilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed development.

7.4

The applicant must contact ODOT for requirements regarding stormwater discharge to the ODOT
system in Pacific Boulevard SW.

7.5

The existing public utility systems (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available to the subject
property. New private service connections be made to public sewer and water systems.
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7.6

The site improvements will be graded such that all stormwater runoff from the site (including parking
areas, sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) is collected on-site, routed to the public storm drainage system.

7.7

This criterion is met without conditions.

Conditions
Condition 5

Public Works. Before the City will issue a building permit or encroachment permit for
development on the subject property, the applicant must pay the required connection charges
for the existing public sanitary sewer and water facilities adjacent to the subject property

Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact
8.1

The project is located west of Pacific Boulevard, north of Belmont Avenue at
6122 Pacific Boulevard SW. The project will construction of a duplex dwelling unit upon a 0.44-acre
site that is currently unimproved.

8.2

ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent to new development be improved to City
standards.

8.3

ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets
within and adjacent to the development.

8.4

Pacific Boulevard SW/Highway 99E is classified as a principal arterial and is improved to City
standards along the frontage of the development site. Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk;
two vehicle travel lane in each direction; turn lane and on street bike lanes. Sidewalk along the site’s
frontage is a five-foot curb side sidewalk with no landscape strip.

8.5

ADC 12.100(1) requires driveways serving more than one property must be paved the full length of
the shared portion and driveways for single- and two-family to have a minimum width of 10 feet and
maximum width of 24 feet. Shared access is encouraged on arterial street.

8.6

Access to the new development will be provide by existing driveway approach to
Pacific Boulevard SW. The approach is located on the adjoining property and will remain a shared use
approach. Access easements to the approaches were granted this site as a prior condition of the
adjoining site’s development (see Attachment B).

8.7

A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) is not included with this application. Albany’s threshold for submittal
of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour
trips are required to submit a TIA.

8.8

Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for category 210,
“Single-Family – Detached Housing”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total of 19 average
daily trips (ADT), of which 2 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

8.9

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any future projects, congestion, or
capacity issues occurring along the frontage of the site.

8.10

Comments received from ODOT have been included below as Attachment E.

Conclusions
8.1

Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way or public
street intersection.

8.2

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Criterion Seven, above by reference.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

There are no existing conditions of approval relevant to the site or use; therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
11.1

The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Natural Resource Impact
Review

Section 6.310 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Code criteria are shown in bold italic followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

General Requirements for Significant Natural Resource overlay districts. A proposed activity will not
be approved unless all of the following are true:
(1) The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

The subject property is located within the NC zoning district. Table 4.050-1 (Schedule of Permitted
Uses) identifies Single-Family and Two-Family Units as permitted in the NC zone with Site Plan Review
approval. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural Resource
overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The subject property contains a portion of Oak Creek, identified as a Riparian Corridor overlay district.

2.2

The proposed duplex requires a connection to public sanitary sewer, as identified in Criterion Seven,
above.

2.3

The location of the existing sanitary sewer lateral is to the west of the property, which requires crossing
Oak Creek, a Riparian Corridor. There is no other sewer line location adjacent to the subject property.

2.4

No other reasonably feasible options outside of the Significant Natural Resource Overlay district exist.

2.5

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 3

The proposed activity is designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading,
structures, impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological impacts
on water resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and use as little of the
surface area of the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the extent reasonably feasible.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

The applicant proposes to bore underground to minimize ground disturbance in the riparian corridor.
This method is identified as the preferable method as opposed to aerial crossing or trenching (ADC
6.310(B)(2)(e)). The applicant has identified two locations for the beginning and end of boring work,
which are located outside of the 50-foot Riparian Corridor buffer. The proposed sewer lateral boring
is located as far from the Riparian Corridor as possible, to the extent reasonably feasible. This criterion
is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards in Sections
6.400 and 6.410.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

The applicant has identified two locations for the beginning and end of boring work, which are located
outside of the 50-foot Riparian Corridor buffer. The proposed sewer lateral boring is located as far
from the Riparian Corridor as possible, to the extent reasonably feasible. The applicant has not
provided a site plan showing where construction staging and equipment will be stored in order to
demonstrate there will be no impacts to the Riparian Corridor during construction. A condition of
approval has been included to ensure that no mitigation is necessary. As conditioned, this criterion is
met.

Conditions
Condition 6

Impacts during construction. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
boring project, the applicant shall provide a site plan showing the proposed location of on-site
construction staging and equipment storage to ensure there are no impacts to the Riparian
Corridor and to ensure no mitigation is necessary.

Criterion 5

Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

A notice of this application was sent to the Department of State Lands (DSL). A state permit will not
be required, because based on the submitted site plan, the project avoids impacts to jurisdictional
waterways. Written comments received from DSL are included as Attachment D. DSL commented
that a federal permit may be required by the Army Corps of Engineers.

Criterion 6

The additional requirements of ADC 6.310 (B) will be met.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1

The proposed sewer later boring meets the definition of work under ADC 6.310(B)(2)(e) private
construction of privately owned utilities. Findings that the criterion under ADC 6.310(B) are met are
provided below.
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6.310 (B)(2)(e) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities
Criterion 1

Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned Utilities. In
addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to permitted crossing, trenching,
or boring for the purpose of developing a corridor for public non-master planned utilities and private
utilities, within or crossing parcels in Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, as well as any
above-ground utility structures.
In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to privately constructed utility
projects:
(i) Boring under the waterway, directional drilling, or aerial crossing is preferable to trenching. If
trenching is the only feasible alternative, it shall be conducted in a dry or dewatered area with stream
flow diverted around the construction area to prevent turbidity.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

The applicant has proposed boring under the waterway, which is identified as the preferable method
of private construction of utilities crossing a Significant Natural Resource Overlay. The applicant
proposes to bore outside of the 50-foot protected buffer of the Oak Creek Riparian Corridor. The
applicant does not propose trenching. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

Common trenches for private utilities, to the extent allowed by the building code, shall be required
where reasonably feasible in order to minimize disturbance of the protected resource.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The applicant does not propose a common trench for utilities. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3

Topsoil and sod shall be conserved during trench construction or maintenance, and replaced on top
of the trench. Side-casting and storage of excavated material prior to replacement on top of trench is
permitted. Any side-cast material not placed back on top of the trench shall be removed and may not
be stored in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district after the construction or maintenance
work is completed.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

The applicant does not propose a trench for utilities. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

H ydraulic impacts on protected resources are minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

The applicant has proposed boring under the waterway, which is identified as the preferable method
of private construction of utilities crossing a Significant Natural Resource Overlay to reduce hydraulic
impacts. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to minimize
impact area.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

The applicant proposes one bore for sewer laterals only, no other crossings are proposed for this
project. This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 6

Above-ground utilities that cause ground disturbance in the Significant Natural Resource overlay
district and are not within an existing right-of-way or easement, and are not shown in an approved
master plan, will only be allowed in limited circumstances, and if they meet the general requirements
in 6.310(A).

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1

No above-ground utilities are proposed in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district. This
criterion is met without conditions.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the concurrent applications for Site Plan Review and Natural Resource Impact
Review to construct a new duplex with sewer connection boring under Oak Creek and associated site
improvements, satisfy all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Overall Conditions
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Condition 2

Buffering. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a site plan demonstrating buffering is provided along the length of
the property line of the abutting commercial use to the south of the subject property. A 10-foot
buffer shall be provided along the developed portion of the abutting commercial use. The
undeveloped portion of the abutting commercial use shall be provided a five-foot buffer until
meeting the vegetated 50-foot Riparian Corridor of Oak Creek, which is already considered a
buffer, or the applicant shall apply for and obtain an Adjustment to the buffering standards
per ADC 2.060 through 2.080.

Condition 3

Structures must be located outside of buffer. Before the City will issue a final occupancy
permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall provide a site plan showing no
structures are located within the required buffer, or the applicant shall apply for and obtain an
Adjustment to the buffering standards.

Condition 4

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160).

Condition 5

Public Works. Before the City will issue a building permit or encroachment permit for
development on the subject property, the applicant must pay the required connection charges
for the existing public sanitary sewer and water facilities adjacent to the subject property.

Condition 6

Impacts during construction. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
boring project, the applicant shall provide a site plan showing the proposed location of on-site
construction staging and equipment storage to ensure there are no impacts to the Riparian
Corridor, and to ensure no mitigation is necessary.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION FOR
6122 PACIFIC BLVD. SW
Submitted to:

City of Albany
Planning Division
333 Broadalbin Street
Albany, OR 97321

Applicant/Property Owner:

Sona Athwal
6732 Seven Mile Lane
Albany, OR 97322

Applicant’s Representative:

Udell Engineering and Land Surveying, LLC
63 E. Ash Street
Lebanon, OR 97355
Contact:
Email:
Phone:

Laura LaRoque
laura@udelleng.com
(541) 990-8661

Site Location:

6122 Pacific Boulevard SW, Albany, OR

Linn County Assessor’s Map:

11S-04W-25AA Tax Lot 2201

Site Size:

±0.44-acres

Existing Land Use:

Unimproved

Comprehensive Plan Designation:

Light Commercial

Zone Designation:

Neighborhood Commercial (NC) with a
Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RP)

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Residential Medium Density (RM)
NC
NC (across Pacific Blvd.)
Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5)

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Single Family Residential
Commercial
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential

21-183 Athwal Pacific Blvd.

August 16, 2021

Site Plan Review Application
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I.

Executive Summary
Approval of a Site Plan Review application is requested for construction of a two-family attached
dwelling unity (duplex) with associated site and parking improvements.
The site is an 0.44-acre interior lot within the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district. The site
is located west of Pacific Boulevard, north of the Belmont Avenue intersection at 6122 Pacific
Boulevard SW. The property abuts single-family residential development to the north and west and
commercial development to the south. To the east, across Pacific Boulevard, is a single-family
residential dwelling and Linn Veterinary Hospital.
The site currently unimproved with Oak Creek traversing the west portion of the site. Access to the
site is via an existing share access to Pacific Boulevard across the abutting site to the north at 6040
Pacific Boulevard SW.
The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany
Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and the Single-Family Design Standards under ADC 8.110 - 8.133.
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

II.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria
Sections 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria which
must be met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold and are followed by
findings and conclusions.
ADC 2.450 Review Criteria – All Site Plan Review Applications
Criterion 1
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

The submitted application materials satisfy the submittal requirements of ADC 1.160.

Criterion 2
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Zoning. The proposal is an application for Site Plan Review to construct a duplex with associated
site and parking improvements. The subject property is in the NC zoning district that allows for
single- and two-family dwelling units per property with Site Plan Review approval (see ADC
4.050).

2.2

Minimum Property Size. The proposed development is construction of a two-family attached
dwelling unity (duplex). Per ADC Table 4.190-1, the NC zoning district requires a minimum lot
size of 1,600 square feet per residential dwelling unit. Therefore, 2,800 square feet (0.06-acres)
is required for the development. The site is approximately 0.44-acres which exceeds the
minimum property size standard.
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2.3

Lot Coverage Per ADC Table 4.190-1, the NC zoning district has an 80 percent maximum lot
coverage, which only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures for
residential development. The proposed structure is approximately 2,500 square which equates
to 13 percent lot coverage.

2.4

Building Height. Per ADC Table 4.190-1, the NC zoning limits building height to 30 feet. As shown
in the elevation drawings the proposed structure will have a total wall height of 8 feet and total
building height of 13 feet 7.5 inches, which is less than the maximum building height standard.

2.5

Density. According to ADC Table 4.190-1, Single-Family and Two-Family units are permitted in
the NC zone. Per ADC 22.300 Single-Family and Two-Family Units are described as follows:
“Single-family units are one dwelling unit on one lot. Single units may be attached or detached,
with the opportunity to be owner-occupied. A two-family unit (duplex) is a building with two
separate households, on the same property.” The proposal is to construct one two-family
attached dwelling unit (duplex) on the existing site.

2.6

Setbacks. Per ADC Table 4.190-1, the NC zoning district has a minimum front setback of 10 feet.
As shown on the site plan, the structure is proposed to be set back 25-feet from the Pacific
Boulevard right-of-way.
Per ADC Table 4.190-1, the NC zoning district must be setback at least one foot for each foot in
building height with a minimum 10-foot setback when structures on abut residential districts
and/or uses. No setback is required when structures abut nonresidential districts and/or
nonresidential uses. As shown on the site plan, the proposed structure has variable 5-foot to
12-foot setback from the south property which abuts the NC zone and commercial development
and a 23-foot setback from the north property line that abuts the RM zone and residential
development. A 190-foot setback is proposed from the rear property line that abuts the RS-6.5
zone and residential development.

2.7

Special Noise Corridor Setbacks. Per ADC 4.200 residential dwellings adjacent to Pacific
Boulevard are required to have 25-foot setback in addition to the required 10 front setbacks of
the zone district. As shown site plan, the setback to the carport is 25-feet and the setback to
the residential structure from the Pacific Boulevard right-of-way is 36 feet thus meeting the
special noise corridor standard.

2.8

Minimum Parking Spaces. See Finding 6.1 under Criterion 6 below pertaining to Article 9, Table
9.020-1 the minimum parking space requirements, which are incorporated herein by reference.

2.9

Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. See Findings 6.4, 6.5, and 6.7 under Criterion 6 below
pertaining to Article 9 landscaping, buffering, and screening standards, which are incorporated
herein by reference.

2.10 Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 is not applicable to one- and two-family dwellings.
Conclusions
2.1

The proposed use is allowed in the NC zoning district with site plan approval.

2.2

The proposal meets all applicable setbacks.
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2.3

The proposal meets the requirements for lot area, lot coverage, building height, and density in
the NC district.

2.4

This review criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described
in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resource), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
3.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property is
outside of the Airport Approach District.

3.2

Article 6: Topography. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on
this property.

3.3

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3:
Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife
habitat on the property.

3.4

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year
floodplain on this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0528G, dated September
29, 2010, shows this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year
floodplain.

3.5

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands
on the subject site. The National Wetlands Inventory Map shows a Freshwater Forested/Shrub
Wetland contained to the Oak Creek riparian.

3.6

Article 6: Riparian Corridor. According to ADC 6.280 the Riparian Corridor Overlay District (/RC)
extends 50 feet upland from the Ordinary High-Water mark, measured horizontally of Oak
Creek.
ADC 6.300 states that a Natural Resource Impact Review will be required for proposed
development activities in the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts. ADC 6.305(1) states
that an application to develop property that has one or more Significant Natural Resource
overlay districts on it, but where no development is proposed within the boundaries of a Natural
Resource Overlay will be processed as otherwise required in this Code.
As shown on the site plan, a portion of the site is within the Riparian Corridor Overlay District
(/RC). All proposed development will take place outside of the 50-foot riparian corridor apart
from a bored underground sewer lateral(s).

3.7

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts,
shows the property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites
on the property.
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Conclusions
3.1

A portion of the subject property is in the Riparian Corridor Overlay District. All proposed
development will take place outside of the 50-foot riparian corridor apart from a bored
underground sewer lateral(s).

3.1

Aside from the Riparian Corridor Overlay District, the subject property is not located in a special
purpose district.

3.2

This review criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.
Findings of Fact
4.1

Applicability. According to ADC 8.110 Single-Family Design Standards of ADC 8.120 through
8.160 apply to the development of new single-family detached units, manufactured homes,
two-family units (duplexes), two detached primary units, and single-family attached units on
individual lots in all zones that allow single-family housing.

4.2

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. ADC 8.120 requires designated historic resources to
comply with standard in Article 7. The site is not located in a historic district, nor does it contain
a designated historic resource. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

4.3

Home Orientation ADC 8.130 requires one main entrance of each new home to be eight feet of
the longest street-facing wall of the dwelling unit; and either 1) face the street; 2) be at an angel
of up to 45 degrees from the street; or 3) open onto a porch. As shown on the elevation plan,
one main entrance is located on the street facing façade.

4.4

Street-Facing Windows. ADC 8.133 requires at least 15 percent of the area of each façade that
faces a street lot line to be windows or main pedestrian entrance door. As shown on the
elevation plan, 15 percent of the street facing façade contains windows and/or main door area.

4.5

Infill and Redevelopment. Infill and redevelopment standards are only applicable to proposal
for infill development in residential zoning districts that allow single-family housing. The NC
zone is a commercial zone designation. Therefore, these standards are not applicable to the
proposed development.

4.6

ADC 8.150 and 8.160 are not applicable to development in the NC zone.

Conclusions
4.1

Building orientation and window transparency associated with this development meet design
standards as submitted.

4.2

As proposed, all applicable Single-Family Design standards are met.

Criterion 5
The application complies with all applicable Design Standard of Article 10.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These
uses do not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 6
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Parking. According to ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, duplex and two units on one lot required a total of
4 parking spaces. As shown on the site plan, two stacked parking spaces will be provided per
unit.

6.2

Parking Space Dimensions. According to ADC 4.200 paved driveways used to fulfill parking
requirements for single-family and two -family residences may be in required front or interior
setbacks. Each space must be at least 10-feet-wide and 20-feet-long.

6.3

Parking Area Improvement Standards. The parking area standards of ADC 9.120 are not
applicable for single- and two-family residential parking.

6.4

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) requires that all required front setbacks (exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions) to be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in accordance
with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit approved.
However, in this case the buffering standards are more restrictive and therefore supersede the
provisions of ADC 9.140.

6.5

Buffering. ADC 9.210, Table 9-4, and ADC 9.240 requires a 10-foot-wide landscape buffering but
not screening when a residential dwelling abuts arterial street or commercial development,
which is applicable due to use of the abutting property to the south and the classification of
abutting rights-of-way.
ADC 9.240 states: “The minimum improvements within a buffer consist of the following: (a) One
row of trees. These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous
trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for
evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; (b) Five 5-gallon or ten 1-gallon shrubs,
trees or accent plants for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area; (c) The remaining area
treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or other
attractive ground cover.”
The subject property has 60 feet of frontage along Pacific Boulevard and 600 square feet of
required landscaped buffer area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Pacific Boulevard
are as follows: 2 deciduous trees at least ten feet tall or 4 evergreen trees at least 5 feet tall, 3
five-gallon shrubs or 6 one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area treated with groundcover.
The subject property has approximately 84 feet of frontage along the south property line and
840 feet of required landscape buffer area along the south property and residential dwelling.
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Thus, the landscaping requirements along south property line abutting the residential dwelling
are as follows: 2 deciduous trees at least ten feet tall or 5 evergreen trees at least 5 feet tall, 4
five-gallon shrubs or 8 one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area treated with groundcover.
These standards can be reasonably met. A condition of approval may be imposed that requires
buffer area improvements to be in accordance with ADC 9.240.
6.6

Parking Lot Standards. The parking lot standards of ADC 9.150 are not applicable for single- and
two-family residential parking.

6.7

Irrigation. ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation
system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified
nurseryman provides documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. A condition of
approval may be imposed to ensure that an irrigation plan or documentation that proposed
plants do not require irrigation is provided in accordance with ADC 9.160.

6.8

Fencing. Fencing is not proposed with this application. Therefore, ADC 9.360 – 9.390 are not
applicable.

6.9

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise,
visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The
design and operating characteristics of residential development are comparable to other
residential operations in the vicinity and therefore no adverse environmental impacts are
anticipated.

Conclusions
6.1

Total required parking for duplex development is 4 vehicle parking spaces.

6.2

A final landscape and irrigation plan must be provided prior to the issuance of building permits.

6.3

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

6.4

As proposed, all on-site development and environmental standards of Article 9 are met.

Criterion 7
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.
Findings of Fact
Public Street Access
7.1

The project is located west of Pacific Boulevard north of Belmont Avenue at 6199 Pacific
Boulevard. The project will construction of a duplex dwelling unit upon a 0.44-acre site that is
currently unimproved.

7.2

ADC 12.060 requires that all streets within and adjacent new development be improved to city
standards.

7.3

ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public
streets within and adjacent to the development.
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7.4

Pacific Boulevard/Highway 99E is classified as a principal arterial and is improved to city
standards along the frontage of the development site. Improvements include curb, gutter, and
sidewalk; two vehicle travel lane in each direction; turn lane and on street bike lanes. Sidewalk
along the site’s frontage is a 5-foot curb side sidewalk with no landscape strip.

7.5

ADC 12.100(1) requires driveways serving more than one property must be paved the full length
of the shared portion and driveways for single- and two-family to have a minimum width of 10
feet and maximum width of 24-feet. Shared access is encouraged on arterial street.

7.6

Access to the new development will be provide by existing driveway approach to Pacific
Boulevard. The approach is located on the adjoining property and will be shared use approach.
Access easements to the approaches were granted this site as a prior condition of the adjoining
site’s development (see Attachment B).

7.7

A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) is not included with this application. Albany’s threshold for
submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. Developments that generate 100
or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.

7.8

Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for category 210,
“Single-Family – Detached Housing”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total of 19
average daily trips (ADT), of which 2 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

7.9

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any future projects, congestion or
capacity issues occurring along the frontage of the site.

Sanitary Sewer
7.10 City utility maps show a 36-inch public sanitary sewer main in abutting property to the west of
the subject site. City records indicate that a sewer lateral is not yet stubbed out to the property.
7.11 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to connect to the public sanitary sewer system if the
property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.
7.12 A new 6-inch sanitary sewer service line is to be constructed from the existing public sanitary
sewer main in abutting property.
7.13 An encroachment permit from the Public Works Department is required before work is started
on this sewer lateral construction.
Water
7.14 City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in Pacific Boulevard. City records indicate
that a water service is not stubbed out to the property.
7.15 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to connect to the public water system if the property
is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.
7.16 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows new connections to the public water main in
Pacific Boulevard for each of the proposed dwelling units. The applicant’s submittal states: Each
of the 35 units is proposed to be served by its own 3/4-inch water meter and 1-1/4-inch water
service line. City personnel typically install all water services 2-inches and smaller that are not
associated with the private construction of a public water main.
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Storm Drainage
7.17 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or
other site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent
properties. In some situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to
address potential negative impacts to surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that
include piping will require the applicant to obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division
prior to construction. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the
construction drawings. The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method
of connection to the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's
Engineering Division.
7.18 ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off
resulting from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will
not approve the development until provisions have been made for improvement of the
potential problem.
7.19 ADC 12.570 states that development must use drainage management practices approved by the
City Engineer to minimize the amount and rate of surface water run-off into receiving streams
or drainage facilities or onto adjoining properties.
7.20 ADC 12.580 states that all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide
for the extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas.
7.21 ADC 12.550 states that any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be
designed large enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire
upstream drainage area, whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City’s
storm drainage facility plan or separate storm drainage studies.
7.22 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires that a post-construction stormwater quality permit be
obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or
greater than one acre, including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more
of impervious surface is created and/or replaced, cumulatively. The proposed development site
is less than one acre and includes total improvement area of approximately 7,000 square feet.
Therefore, a post-construction storm water quality permit is not required.
Conclusion
7.1 Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way or
public street intersection.
7.2 The existing public utility systems (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available to the
subject property. New private service connections be made to public sewer and water systems.
7.3 The site improvements will be graded such that all stormwater runoff from the site (including
parking areas, sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) is collected on-site, routed to the public storm
drainage system.
7.4 This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 8
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1 Findings under Criterions Seven, above pertain to transportation improvements and are
incorporated by reference.
Criterion 9
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
9.1 Findings under Criterions Seven, above pertain to stormwater quality facilities and are
incorporated by reference.
Criterion 10
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land
use decision(s), as applicable.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
10.1 The subject property is not subject to prior land use approvals. This criterion is not applicable.
Criterion 11
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
11.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.
ADC 6.310 Natural Resource Impact Review Standards
Subsection A
General Requirements for Significant Natural Resource overlay districts. A proposed activity will not
be approved unless all of the following are true:
1. The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone.
2. There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural
Resource overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel.
3. The proposed activity is designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading,
structures, impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological
impacts on water resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and
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use as little of the surface area of the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the
extent reasonably feasible.
4. Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards
in Sections 6.400 and 6.410.
5. Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured.
6. The additional requirements of ADC 6.310 (B) will be met.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
As under Criterion 2 above, the proposal is an application for Site Plan Review to construct a duplex
with associated site and parking improvements. The subject property is in the NC zoning district that
allows for single- and two-family dwelling units per property with Site Plan Review approval (see ADC
4.050).
The proposed development requires a connection to public sanitary sewer. The location of the existing
public sewer main is to the west of the property and the Oak Creek riparian corridor. Therefore, a
sanitary sewer lateral must transverse the riparian corridor to provide serve to development on the
subject property. An underground bored lateral is proposed to minimize ground disturbance in the
riparian corridor. No mitigation is required as no adverse impacts to the functions and values of the
Oak Creek riparian corridor will result from boring. All necessary permits will be obtained prior to work
commencing. The only applicable requirement of ADC 6.310(B) is found under subsection 2(e), which
is addressed below.
Subsection B(2)(e)
Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned Utilities. In
addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to permitted crossing,
trenching, or boring for the purpose of developing a corridor for public non-master planned utilities
and private utilities, within or crossing parcels in Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, as
well as any above-ground utility structures. In addition to other City standards, the following
standards shall apply to privately constructed utility projects:
i.

Boring under the waterway, directional drilling, or aerial crossing is preferable to trenching.
If trenching is the only feasible alternative, it shall be conducted in a dry or dewatered area
with stream flow diverted around the construction area to prevent turbidity.

ii.

Common trenches for private utilities, to the extent allowed by the building code, shall be
required where reasonably feasible in order to minimize disturbance of the protected
resource.

iii.

Topsoil and sod shall be conserved during trench construction or maintenance and replaced
on top of the trench. Side-casting and storage of excavated material prior to replacement
on top of trench is permitted. Any side-cast material not placed back on top of the trench
shall be removed and may not be stored in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district
after the construction or maintenance work is completed.

iv.

Hydraulic impacts on protected resources are minimized.
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v.

Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to
minimize impact area.

vi.

Above-ground utilities that cause ground disturbance in the Significant Natural Resource
overlay district and are not within an existing right-of-way or easement, and are not shown
in an approved master plan, will only be allowed in limited circumstances, and if they meet
the general requirements in 6.310(A).

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
As stated above, a bored sanitary sewer lateral(s) is proposed from the existing public sanitary sewer
main west of the site to development on the subject property. A portion of the private sanitary sewer
line transverse the Oak Creek riparian corridor which is stated a preferred method under ADC
6.310(B)(2)(e)(i).
III.

Overall Conclusion
As proposed, the application for Site Plan Review for construction of a two-family attached dwelling
unity (duplex) with associated site and parking improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as
outlines in above findings.

IV.

Attachments
A. Preliminary Site Plan
B. Reciprocal Easement, Vol No. 0867 Pages 803-805
C. Linn County Survey No. 20663
D. Preliminary Building Plans
a. Elevation Drawings, Sheet 1, Dated August 24, 2018
b. Foundation Plan, Sheet 3, Dated August 24, 2018
c.

Roof Plan, Sheet 4, Dated August 24, 2018
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Vicky Karbstein
Cross, Nikki
In regards to: Application for SP-25-21 (related file NR-01-21)
Wednesday, September 29, 2021 4:12:56 PM

[External Email Notice: Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected mail.]
My address is 915 Brice Ct Sw, here in Albany. I moved in six years ago and have painstakingly landscaped my
yard. It has cost me much money, time and effort. I do not want my yard tore up nor do I want Oak Creek disturbed.
We already have a multitude of properties connected to this sewer line. Two more additions in a duplex can make
problems and if they plug up the lines with a frequent turnover of residents, then the city would need to go back into
my yard and underneath the creek. I say “no” to SP-25-21 (Related File NR-01-21).
Sincerely,
Vicky Holcomb-Karbstein
______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and subject to the State of
Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public Records
Law. This email, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If
you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies of the
original message.
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

LINER Duane J
Cross, Nikki
Irish, Ron; carla.s.wahl@odot.state.or.us; lynn.detering@odot.state.or.us
SP-25-21 (related NR-01-21) Duplex 6122 Pacific Blvd SW ODOT DRS 12270 OR99E Hwy 058 OR99E MP 5.34 vic
Wednesday, September 8, 2021 1:11:18 PM

[External Email Notice: Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]
Nikki
Regarding SP-25-21 (related NR-01-21) for a duplex at 6122 Pacific Blvd SW, I have the following
comments:
-

Any work proposed by the applicant, or required by the City, in highway right of way will
require the applicant to obtain a permit from ODOT for such work
An Application for State Highway Approach will need to be submitted and processed for the
proposed joint use connection to the highway. Under previous ownership, an application
was received but expired out. Although we will need to process the new application and
make the final decision & determination of conditions, we anticipate they will be similar to
those listed below that were part of the previous application:
- Applicant agrees to, and thereby approval of this application is conditioned to the
development of tax lot 2201 to be limited to no more than ONE (1) duplex.
- That Tax lot 2201 will abandon access to the highway at this location if and when
alternate access becomes available. If the alternate access is to another location
along the highway, the Department shall determine which location provides for safer
access.
- A use permit, authorizing use of this subject approach by tax lot 2201 for ONE (1)
duplex (in addition to the existing home on tax lot 2101) will not be issued until the
applicant provides the Department with proof of approval from the City of Albany
for the ONE (1) duplex on tax lot 2201.
- The site plan submitted and approved by the City shall show access to the highway
from the existing approach (on tax lot 2101) for which an easement exists per the
applicant (for tax lot 2201). Site plan should show that site circulation is feasible and
does not create safety or operational issues.

Thank you
-

duane

Duane James Liner, P.E.
Development Review Coordinator
ODOT - Region 2
541-757-4140

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
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subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.

